Towns County Herald

Legal Notices for March 11, 2020

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA In Re the Name Change of Child: JAMESON CASH RINGENBERG CHRISTINA NICOLE ROBINSON, Partitioner

v. MICHAEL EUGENE RINGENBERG,

Respondent. CIVIL ACTION NO.: SUCV2020000008 NOTICE OF PETITION TO CHANGE NAME OF MI-NOR CHILD

Christina Nicole Robinson filed a petition in the Christina Nicole Robinson filed a petition in the Superior Court of Towns County on January 23, 2020 to change the name of minor child, Jameson Cash Ringenberg to Jameson Cash Ingram. Any interested party has the right to appear in this case and file objections within the time prescribed in O.C.G.A. § 19-12-1(f)(2) and (3). This 30 day of January, 2020. Rebecca B. Kendrick Georgia Bar No. 108938 Attorney for Petitioner Kendrick & Mahan, Attorneys at Law P.O. Box 1286 Blairsville, GA 30514 706-400-5055

706-400-5055 T(Feb19 26 Mar4 11)

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA In re the Name Change of: CHRISTINA NICOLE ROBINSON, Partitiong:

In the Ine Name Change On: CHRISTINA NICOLE ROBINSON, Petitioner. CIVIL ACTION NO. SUCV2020000009 NOTICE OF PETITION TO CHANGE NAME OF ADULT Christina Nicole Robinson filed a petition in the Superior Court of Towns County on January 23, 2020 to change her name from Christina Ni-cole Robinson to Christina Nioel Ingram. Any interested party has the right to appear in this case and file objections within 30 days after the Petition was filed. This 30 day of January, 2020. Rebecca B. Kendrick Georgia Bar No. 108938 Attorney for Petitioner Kendrick & Mahan, Attorneys at Law P.0. Box 1286 Blairsville, GA 30514 706-400-5055 T(Feb19.28/Mar4.11)

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS RE: ESTATE OF RALPH EARL MARSHALL All creditors of the estate of Ralph Earl Mar-shall deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said Estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned. This 20th day of February, 2020. EXECUTOR: David Earl Marshall ADDRESS: c/o Eddy A. Corn, Attorney 253 Big Sky Drive Hiawassee, GA 30546 PHONE: (706) 896-3451 T(Feb26,Mar4,11,18) T(Feb26,Mar4,11,18)

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY IN THE PROBATE COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF CLIFF EDWARD SCOTT, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2020-P-004 PETITION FOR LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

T0: Sarah Scott, Zachary Scott, all interested parties and to whom it may concern: Tracy Tittle has petitioned to be appointed Ad-ministrator of the estate of Cliff Edward Scott deceased, of said County. All interested parties are hereby notified to show cause why said Petition should not be granted. All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections, and must be filed with the Court on or before March 16, 2020. TO: Sarah Scott, Zachary Scott, all interested

BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a Probate Court Clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Con-tact Probate Court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed, the Petition may be granted without a hearing. David Rogers Judge of the Probate Court By: Kerry L. Berrong Clerk of the Probate Court 48 River St. Suite C Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address BE NOTIFIED FURTHER: All objections to the

Address 706-896-3467 Telephone N T(Feb19,26,Apr4,11)

NOTICE OF INTENT TO VOLUNTARILY DISSOLVE A CORPORATION Notice is given that a notice of intent to dis-solve Crawford Media Solutions Inc., a Georgia corporation with its registered office at 578 Dockery Creek Rd., Young Harris, GA, 30582, USA, has been delivered to the Secretary of State for filing in accordance with the Georgia Business Corporation Code. TMent1.80

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER Because of a default under the terms of the Se-curity Deed executed by Jeffrey Scott Garrett and Nicole Lea Garrett to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as grantee, as nominee for Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp., its successors and assigns dated De-cember 14, 2007, and recorded in Deed Book 423, Page 446, as last modified in Deed Book 423, Page 446, as last modified in Deed Book 423, Page 446, as last modified in Deed Book 426, Page 700, Towns County Records, said Security Deed having been last sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Selene Finance LP, securing a Note in the original principal amount of \$95,917.00, the holder thereof pur-suant to said Deed and Note thereby secured has declared the entire amount of said indebt-edness due and payable and, pursuant to the power of sale contained in said Deed, will on the first Tuesday, April 7, 2020, during the legal hours of sale, before the Courthouse door in said County, sell at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash, the property described in said Deed, to-wit: ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING

Leed, to-wit: ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN LAND LOT 91, 17TH DISTRICT, 1ST SECTION, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA, BE-ING SHOWN AS TRACT 2-B, CONTAINING 1.00 ACRES, AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY NORTHSTAR LAND SURVEYING, INC., W. GARY KENDALL, R.L.S. #278B, DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2003, REVISED JUNE 6, 2006, AND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 36, PAGE 84, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA RECORDS, WIICH DESCRIPTION ON SAID PLAT IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REF-ERENCE AND MADE A PART HEREOF. ALSO CONVEYED HEREWITH IS A NON-EXCLU-SIVE PERPETUAL EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS ALONG THE GRAVEL DRIVE, AND ALONG THE AREA BETWEEN THE GRAVEL DRIVE AND THE EASTERN PROPERTY LINE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LINE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON SAID PLAT. ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING

ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON SAID PLAT. ALSO CONVEYED HEREWITH IS A NON-EXCLU-SIVE PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO THE SPRING AND RESERVOIR LOCATED ON TRACT 2-A, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO INSTALL AND MAIN-TAIN WATER LINES. Said property is known as 563 Sunnyside Road, Hiawassee, GA 30546, together with all fixtures and personal property attached to and constituting a part of said property, if any. Said property will be sold subject to any out-standing ad valorem taxes (including taxes which are a lien, whether or not now due and payable), the right of redemption of any tax-ing authority, any matters which might be dis-closed by an accurate survey and inspection of the property, any assessments, liens, en-cumbrances, zoning ordinances, restrictions, covenants, and matters of record superior to the security Deed first set out above.

covenants, and matters of record superior to the Security Deed first set out above. The proceeds of said sale will be applied to the payment of said indebtedness and all ex-penses of said sale as provided in said Deed, and the balance, if any, will be distributed as provided by law. The sale will be conducted subject (1) to con-firmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and (2) to final con-firmation and audit of the status of the loan with the secured creditor.

with the secured credit

with the secured creditor. The property is or may be in the possession of Nicole Lea Garrett and Jeffrey Scott Garrett, successor in interest or tenant(s). Selene Finance LP as Attorney-in-Fact for Jef-frey Scott Garrett and Nicole Lea Garrett

File no. 18-069596 SHAPIRO PENDERGAST & HASTY, LLP*

Attorneys and Counselors at Law 211 Perimeter Center Parkway, N.E., Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30346

Atlanta, GA 30346 (770) 220-2535/CH shapiroandhasty.com *THE LAW FIRM IS ACTING AS A DEBT COLLEC-TOR. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER, TOWNS COUNTY Pursuant to the Power of Sale contained in a Security Deed given by Glyn Dale Pollard and Mary Sue Pollard to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. dated 3/13/2009 and recorded in Deed Book 451 Page 389 Towns County, Georgia records; as last transferred to or acquired by Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Com-pany, conveying the after-described property to secure a Note in the original principal amount of \$448,500.00, with interest at the rate speci-fied therein, there will be sold by the under-

or \$44,500.00, with interest at the rate speci-fied therein, there will be sold by the under-signed at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the Courthouse door of Towns County, Georgia (or such other area as desig-nated by Order of the Superior Court of said county), within the legal hours of said eon April 7,2020 (being the first Tuesday of said month unless said date falls on a Federal Holiday, in which case being the first Wednesday of said month), the following described property: ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LY-NG AND BEING IN LAND LOTS 35 AND 50, 19TH DISTRICT,1ST SECTION, TOWNS COUNTY, GEORGIA, CONTAINING 1.20 ACRES, AND BE-NG LOT B-THREE (B-3) OF THE HIAWASSEE WILDERNESS SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY TAMROK ENGINEENING, INC., TOMMY J. PHILLIPS, R.S. #1626, DATED AUGUST 1,1991 AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 25, PAGE 3, TOWNS COUNTY RECORDS WHICH DESCRIPTION ON SAID PLAT IS INCORPO-RATED HERLIN BY REFERENCE AND MADE A PART HEREOF. SAID PROPERTY IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO THE CERTAIN RESTRICTIVE COV-ENANTS FOR HIAWASSEE WILDERNESS, DATED NOVEMBER 4, 1977 AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 60, PAGE 605 TOWNS COUNTY RECORDS. ALSO, CONVEYED IS AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGREES ALONG THE SUBDIVI-SION ROADS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CON-VEYED. THE LOT IS CONVEYED SUBJECT TO AN UNOBSTRUCTED RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS ALONG A FORTY (40) FOOT EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF SURVEY BY B. KEITH ROCHESTER & ASSOCIATES, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 308, TOWNS COUNTY RE-CORDS. ALSO, THE RIGHT TO ERECT PUBLIC UTILITES OVER, THROUGH OR UNDER SAID PROPERTY. SAID EASEMENTS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUEDT DB & A COVENANT RUNNING WITH THE LAND SAND SHALL NOT BE DEFEATED FOR LACK OR USE OR MAINTENANCE. The debt secured by said Security Deed has been and is hereby declared due because of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebtedness as and when due and in the manner provided in the Note and Secu-rity Deed. The debt remaining in default, fails sald property, will be ostibue

The sale will be conducted subject to (1) con-firmation that the sale is not prohibited under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code; and (2) final confir-mation and audit of the status of the loan with the holder of the Security Deed. Pursuant to 0.C.G.A. Section 9-13-172.1, which allows for certain procedures regarding the rescission of judicial and non-judicial sales in the State of Georgia, the Deed Under Power and other fore-closure documents may not be provided until final confirmation and audit of the status of the loan as provided immediately above. Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company as agent and Attorney in Fact for Glyn Dale Pollard and Mary Sue Pol-lard

lard Aldridge Pite, LLP, 15 Piedmont Center, 3575 Piedmont Road, N.E., Suite 500, Atlanta, Geor-gia 30305, (404) 994-7637.

gia 30305, (404) 994-7637. THIS LAW FIRM MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. 1341-402A

NOTICE OF SALE UNDER POWER STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF TOWNS Under and by virtue of the Power of Sale con-tained in Deed to Secure Debt with Power of Sale given by Robert Ford and Jacqueline Ford to Thomas E. Layman and Judith K. Layman, dated June 7, 2013, and recorded in Deed Book 535, Page 579 in the Office of the Clerk of Su-perior Court of Towns County, Georgia Records, as modified, (hereinafter "Security Deed"), said Security Deed being last assigned/trans-ferred to Thomas E. Layman and Judith Ken-nedy Layman Revocable Living Trust dated August 28, 2000, the undersigned will sell at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash before the courthouse door of Towns County, Georgia, during the legal hours of sale on the first Tuesday in April, 2020, the following de-scribed real property: All that tract or parcel of land lying and be-ing in Land Lot 141, 18th District, 1st Section, Towns County, Georgia, containing 0.296 acre, as shown on a plat of survey by Tamrok Asso-ciates, Inc., dated August 12, 1999, recorded in Plat Book 25, Page 119 Towns County Records, which description on said plat is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof. The property is conveyed subject to the read rights as shown on said plat and subject to the telephone pedestal as shown on said plat. The property is known as 359 Scataway Road, Hixwassee, Georgia 30546, together with all fixtures and personal property attached to and constituting a part of said property, if any. The debt secured by said Security Deed to sevidenced by a promissory note, dated June 7, 2013, from Robert Ford and Jacqueline Ford in favor of Thomas E. Layman and Judith Ken-nedy Layman Revocable Living Trust dated Au-gust 28, 2000 in the original principal amount of \$21,000.00 ("Note), plus interest from date on favor of Thomas E. Layman and Judith Ken-nedy Layman Revocable Living Trust dated Au-gust 28, 2000.00 ("Note), plus interest from date of, among other possible events of default, failure to pay the indebtedness as and when dat Stet

curity deed.

Claudia Layman Bates, as Successor Trustee of the Thomas E. Layman and Judith Kennedy. Layman Revocable Living Trust dated August 28, 2000 As Attorney-in-Fact for Robert Ford and Jac-queline Ford Daniel J. Davenport Akins & Davenport, PC. 80 Town Square D0 Rev 623

P.O. Box 923

10: DO 32:0 Biairsville, Georgia 30514 (706) 745-0032 THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOD THAT DURDON OBTAINED WILL BE

USED FOR THAT PURPOSE T(Mar11.18.25.Apr1)